-48V DC power system
582137100, 58870530036
Vertiv™ NetSure™ 5100
Ordering guide
Table of contents
Note 1: Click on the step above to jump to that page.
Note 2: To return to the Table of Contents, click on the header of any page.
Description � 3

This distribution panel cannot be
used with the inverter system.
4 Vertiv™ NetSure™ 5100  |  Ordering guide (R07/26)
Step 4. Choose distribution panels
Select one per row. Two row cabinet must include (2) panels. Note restrictions.
List
number
Vertiv™
part
number
Description Qty. Notes Pictorial
List AA 582137100AA
23" W distribution panel,
24 load-position bullet
Mounts in single row cabinet.
List AB 582137100AB
23" W distribution panel,
26 load-position bullet
Mounts in two row cabinet.
List AN 582137100AN
19" W distribution panel,
19-position bullet
Mounts in single row cabinet.
List AO 582137100AO
19" W distribution panel,
21-position bullet
Mounts in two row cabinet.
List BA* 582137100BA
23" W distribution/battery panel,
18 load/6 battery-position bullet
Mounts in single row cabinet.
List BB* 582137100BB
23" W distribution/battery panel,
6 load/20 battery-position bullet
Mounts in two row cabinet
(bottom row only).
List BC* 582137100BC
23" W distribution/battery panel,
16 load/8 battery-position bullet
Mounts in single row cabinet.
*Panels with battery disconnect breaker positions cannot be used with the inverter system.
5
List
number
Vertiv™
part number Description Qty. Notes Pictorial
List BD* 582137100BD
23" W distribution/battery panel,
16 load/10 battery-position bullet
Mounts in two row cabinet
(bottom row only).
List BN* 582137100BN
19" W distribution/battery panel,
14 load/5 battery-position bullet
Mounts in single row cabinet.
List BO* 582137100BO
19" W distribution/battery panel,
12 load/9 battery-position bullet
Mounts in two row cabinet
(bottom row only).

Select one per row. Two row cabinet must include (2) panels. Note restrictions.
*Panels with battery disconnect breaker positions cannot be used with the inverter system.
6 Vertiv™ NetSure™ 5100  |  Ordering guide (R07/26)
List
number
Vertiv™
part number Description Qty. Notes Pictorial
List FA 582137100FA
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (22) 48V/(4) 58V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only)
List FB 582137100FB
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (18) 48V/(8) 58V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only)
List FC 582137100FC
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (14) 48V/(12) 58V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only)
List FD 582137100FD
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (10) 48V/(16) 58V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only)
List FE 582137100FE
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (6) 48V/(20) 58V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only)
List FF 582137100FF
23" W single voltage
distribution panel, (26) 58V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet

Used for connecting to shunts for use with the EIB extended
interface board and SMDU+ shunt interface board.
14 Vertiv™ NetSure™ 5100  |  Ordering guide (R07/26)
Step 13. Optional – Choose battery tray(s) & battery tray accessories
List
number
Vertiv
part number Amp rating Description Qty. Rack space Notes Pictorial
List 93 58213710093 -
Battery tray
mounting kit
-
n/a 559808 -
Battery tray for front
terminal batteries,
max battery size
11.3" x 4.3" x 21.7"
(H x W x L)
6 RU, 7 RU
 or 8 RU
For 23" W mounting.
n/a 559806 -
Battery tray for front
terminal batteries,
max battery size
12.8" x 4.96" x 22.51"
(H x W x L)
Base of tray is
21.19" long
6 RU, 7 RU
 or 8 RU
For 23" W mounting.
n/a 559807 -
Battery tray for front
terminal batteries,
max battery size
11.60" x 4.20" x 11.3"
(H x W x L)
6 RU, 7 RU
 or 8 RU
For 23" W mounting.
Not to be used in relay
rack 562353.
n/a 10012262
Battery tray for front
terminal batteries,
max battery size
12.74" x 4.97" x 24.30"
(H x W x L)
8RU For 23"W mounting
List 94 58213710094 -
Battery tray
mounting kit
-
n/a 559809 -
Battery tray for front
terminal batteries,
max battery size
11.3" x 4.25" x 15.59"
(H x W x L)
7 RU
 or
8 RU
For 19" W mounting.
n/a 559810 -
Battery tray for front
terminal batteries,
max battery size
9.4" X 4.33" X 20.12"
(H x W x L)
7 RU For 19" W mounting.
n/a 559811 -
Battery tray for front